- 10 -

(d) Consolidated data as reported for Danone and WhiteWave combined, including the contribution of

WhiteWave as a whole for the period from April 12-June 30, 2017.

Financial data related to periods prior to the closing date and used to calculate “like-for-like New Danone”

changes are extracted from the historical income statements of, respectively, Danone (prepared in euros under

IFRS) and WhiteWave (prepared in US dollars under US-GAAP). However, to ensure comparability with the income

statement of Danone and WhiteWave combined, the following adjustments are performed:

 WhiteWave’s income statements for periods prior to the closing date have been restated to reconcile

them with Danone’s accounting principles;

 the effect on the income statement of the purchase price allocation of WhiteWave is also reflected in

periods prior to the acquisition.

Data for operations prior to the WhiteWave acquisition are then restated as follows:

($ millions except %)
As

reported (a)

Indicators not

defined in US

GAAP (b)

Application of

Danone

accounting

principles (c)

Purchase price

allocation (d) As restated

FY 2016 (12 months)

Sales 4,198 4,198 -1   4,197

Operating income  402 402 1 -29 (e) 374

Operating margin 9.6%   -

Non-recurring operating income   -21 0 -29 (e) -50

Recurring operating income   423 1  424

Recurring operating margin   10.1%   10.1%

(a) WhiteWave financial statements as reported by WhiteWave management, in dollars and under US GAAP.

(b) Indicators not defined in US GAAP used by WhiteWave management: Adjusted Net Sales  and Adjusted

Operating Income.

(c) Non-material reclassifications.

(d) Based on provisional allocation performed in consolidated financial statements for the first half of 2017; see

Note 2.4 of the Notes to consolidated financial statements.

(e) Impact on consolidated income of the valuation at fair value of the inventories outstanding as of WhiteWave